

City of Gainesville

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	001770	Version:	2	Name:	SOUTH WEST AREA (ROUTE 35) ANNEXATION (B)		
Туре:	Ordinance			Status:	Adopted		
File created:	10/8/2001			In control:	City Attorney		
On agenda:				Final action:	10/8/2001		
Title:	SOUTH WEST AREA (ROUTE 35) ANNEXATION (B) Ordinance No. 0-01-55 An Ordinance of the City of Gainesville, Florida; adopting an Urban Services Report which sets forth the plans to provide urban services to an area generally north of Williston Road, east of Interstate 75, south of the city limits in the vicinity of Archer Road and west of the city limits in the vicinity of SW 23rd Terrace; the area is proposed for annexation by the City of Gainesville pursuant to Chapter 90-496, as amended, Special Acts, Laws of Florida, known as the Alachua County Boundary Adjustment Act; providing directions to the City Manager, the City Attorney and the Clerk of the Commission; providing a repealing clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an immediate effective date.						
Sponsors:							

## Indexes:

#### Code sections:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result			
10/8/2001	2	City Commission	Adopted on Final Reading, as amended (Ordinance)	Pass			
9/24/2001	1	City Commission	Adopted on First Reading, as revised (Ordinance)	Pass			
9/10/2001	0	City Commission	Approved as Recommended	Pass			
SOUTH WEST AREA (ROUTE 35) ANNEXATION (B)							

### Ordinance No. 0-01-55

An Ordinance of the City of Gainesville, Florida; adopting an Urban Services Report which sets forth the plans to provide urban services to an area generally north of Williston Road, east of Interstate 75, south of the city limits in the vicinity of Archer Road and west of the city limits in the vicinity of SW 23rd Terrace; the area is proposed for annexation by the City of Gainesville pursuant to Chapter 90-496, as amended, Special Acts, Laws of Florida, known as the Alachua County Boundary Adjustment Act; providing directions to the City Manager, the City Attorney and the Clerk of the Commission; providing a repealing clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an immediate effective date.

The City Commission adopt the proposed ordinance as amended.

The Alachua County Boundary Adjustment Act requires a municipality to prepare and adopt by nonemergency ordinance, a report setting forth the plans to provide urban services to any reserve area to be annexed prior to commencing the annexation procedures under the Act.

The report has been amended by the City Manager to more accurately reflect the urban services to be delivered by the City to the area upon annexation. After adoption by the City Commission, a copy of the Report will be filed with the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners.